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Service Slots 

The following table compares the current level number of services 

anticipated by the legislature to services the department said they pro­

vided in fiscal 1982. 

Table 35 
Comparison of Actual Anticipated Service Slots 

Fiscal 1982 

-------Service Siots-------
Service Anticieated Actual 

Day Programs 944 959 
Transportation 882 945 
Adult Homes 396 388 
Childrenls Homes 46 46 
Semi -I ndependent 133 147 
Respite Care 474 453 
Family Services 344 344 

Difference 

15 
63 
8 

00 
14 

(21) 
00 

The current level service slots for the 1985 biennium include the 

expanded service slots made available through the additional general fund 

and medicaid waiver. Table 36 shows the number of service slots available 

July 1, 1983 for the 1985 biennium. 

Table 36 
Number of Service Slots for Community Developmentally Disabled 

at July 1, 1983 

Set'vices 

Day Pr-ogr-ar,ls 
Transportation 
Adul t ;-iornes 
Childt'el,i.s Homes 
Semi - independent 
Respi [e Cd!'8 

Family S2f'\IIC:;S 

Intensive i-iome 

CutTent Level 

959 
945 
388 

46 
146 
453 
344 

o 

-861-

Expansion 

161 
7~ , .) 

o 
78 

3 
28 
32 

Total 

1,120 
1,018 

425 
46 

224 
456 
372 

32 



""'" 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 
Page 61 

Cost Per Set"vice Slot 

During the 1983 biennium there has been considerable variation be­

tween the cost per service slot contracted for by SRS and the cost per 

service slot anticipated during the appropriation process. Table 37 com­

r-:ares the anticipated cost to the contracted cost per service siot. 

Table 37 
Anticipated versus Contracted Cost Per Service Slot 

1983 Biennium 

FY 181 ---------FY 1983--------- ----Percent Increase----
Services Actual Contracted Anti<:J.pated Anticipated Contracted 

Day Program $ 4,496 $ 5,292 $ 4,646 17.7 3.3 
Transportation 652 877 736 34.5 12.9 
Adult Homes 3,298 4,113 5,121 24.7 55.3 
Childrenls Homes 11,636 14,510 16,374 24.7 40.7 
Semi -I ndependent 2,587 3,045 3,064 i7. "1 18.4 
Respite Care 416 490 502 17.8 20.7 
Family Service 2,411 2,838 2,504 17.7 3.9 

As shown in the tables, adult homes and childrenls home costs in­

creased substantially above the cost increases anticipated. Day programs 

and family service costs increase substantially less than the inflation costs 

anticipated in the appropriation. 

Current Level Costs 

Table 38 shows the cost per service that is included in the current 

level budget. The costs are inflated at 6 percent annually from the con­

tracted fiscal 1983 cost per service. 

-862-
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Table 38 
Cost for Current Level Services 

1985 Biennium 

Old Services 
Service 

Slots 
Cost per Service 
FY 184 FY 185 

------Total Cost-----­
FY 184 FY 185 

Day Programs 
Transportation 
Adult Homes 
Children's Homes 
Semi-I ndependent 
Respite Care 
Family Services 
Evaiuation/Diagnosi s 
Adaptive Equipment 

Total 

1,120 
1,018 

425 
46 

224 
456 
372 
269 
160 

$ 4,925 
780 

5,428 
17,356 

3,249 
532 

2,654 
1,569 

392 

Issue 1: Waiting List Expansion 

$ 5,220 
827 

5,754 
18,398 
3,442 

564 
2,813 
1,663 

416 

$ 5,515,817 
794,130 

2,306,944 
798,334 
727,483 
242,577 
987,470 
422,102 
62,729 

$11,857,586 
----------------------

$ 5,846,766 
841,778 

2,445,361 
846,234 
771,132 
257,132 

1,046,718 
447,428 
66,493 

$12,569,042 

The following table compares the number of service slots needed as 

determined in the Legislative Finance Committee study of developmentally 

disabled and the anticipated number available at the beginning of the 1985 

biennium. 

Table 39 
Comparison of Service Slots Available 

and Service Slots Needed for the 
1985 Biennium 

Set'vices 

Dav Sel"vices 
T :"·.~nsportation 
'=:~ildt'en's Gr'oup Hon~e 
;,\rlul~ ,::;roup Home 
Semi -I ;,dependent Suppor't 
Fdmily Training 
:~espite 

To~al 

Slots Needed 

1,345 
1 ! 271 

37 
708 
27Lt 

470 
406 

·'1,561 

-863-

Slots Avail. 

1,120 
1 ! 013 

46 
425 
224 
372 
456 

3,661 

Diffel'ence 

225 
253 

,-1 ~ 

283 
50 
98 

(50) 

900 
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The number of slots needed ma~1 change over time due to u;,certain­

ties in movement thr"ough the system and the number of special education 

students graduated. 

The SRS expansion plan calls for placing an additional 321 clients 

O'Ji~r the 1985 biennium in the program by placing a strong emphasis on 

expansion in supervised, semi-independent living, supported semi-indepen­

dent programs, and day services. These represent the lea:t restrictive 

and less costly alternatives for DD clients. Expansion in these areas 

promotes movement through the system and frees up current level slots for 

new clients to enter the system. This prevents expansion in more costly, 

highly staffed group home services. 

If 321 new clients are to be served basically in semi-independent and 

day program services, the department needs to explain \'Jho needs these 

services I as the waiting list from early 1982 shows only 35 needing semi­

independent and 215 needing day programs. 

The following table shows the department's assessment of the costs 

associated with the expansion proposal. As with the current biennium, 

start-up costs are dominant in the first year and operating costs make up 

the majority of the second year costs. 

Star't-up Costs 
Operating Costs 
State SSI 

Total Cost 

Table 40 
DD Program Waiting List Expansion 

1985 Biennium 

FY 1984 FY 1985 

$ 880,000 $ 280,000 
740,725 2,199,917 
29,952 96,099 

$1,650,677 $2,576,016 

Biennium 

$1,160,000 
2,940,642 

126,051 

$4,226,693 

The more relevant information on the expansion would be the cost to 

develop a service slot, the number and type of service slots to be devel­

oped and the dnnual cost per '(ear per' service slot developed. This 

information should be presented La the legislallJr'e dur'ing session. 

-864-
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OPTIONS 

Option a: Adopt the expansion proposal as drafted by the division. 

General fund costs increase $1,650,677 in fiscal 1984 and $2,576,016 in 

fiscal 1985. 

Option b: Do not provide funding for expansion, or provide funding 

for an alternative level of expansion. 

Issue 2: Deinstitutionalization 

The 1981 Legislature did not specifically appropriate funds for dein­

stitutionalizaiton in the 1983 biennium. Consequently, it is anticipated that 

about seven individuals will be deinstitutionalized in the 1983 biennium. 

The department has indicated that there are approximately 80 individuals 

residing in Boulder River School and Hospital and Eastmont that have been 

identified as being a priority for placement and able to benefit from com­

munity-based services. The proposed plan provides for deinstitutionali­

zation for 33 persons. Total biennium costs of the proposal are $1,531,832 

distributed as follows. 

Start-up Costs 
Operating Costs 
State 5Sl 

Total 

Table 41 
Deinstitutionalization Costs for 33 People 

1985 Biennium 

FY 1984 

$175,000 
320,812 

13,723 

$509,540 

FY 1985 

$ 120,000 
868,388 

33,904 

$1,022,292 

Biennium 

$ 295,000 
1,189,200 

47,632 

$1,531,832 

Ayain, information on the number of service slots to be Drovided !s 

not available. It should be presented during session. 

The costs are based on providing day service, transportation 

and group home services to 19 clients in fiscal '1984 and 33 clients in fiscal 

1935. The expected annual cost of providing these set'vices is presented 

in the following table. 

-865-
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Table 42 
Annual Cost per Service - Deinstitutionalization Proposal 

Service 

Day Program 
Transportation 
I ntensive Training Homes 

Lower Functioning Clients 
Behavior Problem Clients 
Physically Handicapped Clients 

FY 1984 

$ 5,580 
996 

21,300 
26,616 
21,300 

FY 1985 

$ 6,024 
1,152 

23,424 
28,800 
23,424 

The following table shows the differ'ence in cost between institutional­

ized and community-based services in fiscal 1984 and 1985, assuming nor­

mal inflationary growth and the departmentls estimate of community-based 

service costs for this proposal over the biennium, 

Table 43 
Difference in Cost between Community-Based Services 

and I nstitutional Services 

Service Location FY 184 FY 185 

Boulder $44,412 $45,166 
Eastmont 37,708 38,257 
Community-Based Services 

Behavior Problem Clients 33,192 35,976 
Physically Handicapped 27,876 30,600 
Lower Functioning Clinets 27,876 30,600 

Special Education 3,350 3,350 
Day Services 5,580 6,025 

The above costs are not directly comparable in that some medical 

costs are included in the costs for Boulder. No medical costs are included 

In the Eastmont or community-based services costs. 

As the table shows, community based service costs, which include 

costs for group homes, day services, and transportation, are lower than 

costs at Boulder' dnd Eastmont. If ttlC client being placed required special 

education services rather I han ciay services, commun it y-based services 
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would be approximately $2,230 lower in fiscal 1984 and $2,475 lower in 

fiscal 1985. 

Also, removing a client from Boulder for community placement will not 

save the difference in cost between Boulder and a community setting. 

While there will be some savings realized through marginal reductions in 

FTE, food, and miscellaneous costs, the majority of costs at Boulder are 

fixed costs not changing with variations in client load. 

OPTIONS 

Option a: Adopt the deinstitutionalization program 

General fund expenditures increase $509,540 in fiscal 1984 

in fiscal 1985. 

as proposed. 

and $1,022,292 

Option b: Do not provide funding for deinstitutionalization, or fund 

at an alternative level. 

IssL!e 3: Group Home Salaries 

The program is requesting additional funding of $1,400,000 annually 

to increase group home direct care providers' salaries. The request is 

based on estimates of what it would take to make group home workers' 

salaries comparable to state employee salaries, where state employees are 

performing comparable jobs. Department figures indicate that group home 

employee salaries increased by about 21 percent between fiscal 1981 and 

fiscal 1983. An analysis of a sample of 15 group homes indicates that 

between 1981 and 1983 average salaries increased from $8,652 to $10,482. 

The number of FTE in the sample homes over the period remained the 

same at 92. 

OPTIONS 

Option a: Provide for the increase in salar'ie5. General fund costs 

r'ise $1,400,000 annually over the 1985 bienniuriL 

Option b: Do not provide for the increase in salaries or fund for a 

different level of saiary increase. 

Issue 4: New Services 

I ntensive home and vocational placement sel'vlces were started in 

fisca; '1982. Continuing to provide intensive home and vocational placement 

-867-



DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 
Page 67 

services is anticipated to add $1,283,966 to cost over the 1985 biennium. 

The following table shows the anticipated costs and slots for these services 

over the 1985 biennium. 

Service 

I ntensive Homes 

Table 44 
Anticipated Slots and Costs for New Services 

1985 Biennium 

-Cost per Service- ----Total 
Slots FY 184 FY 185 FY 184 

32 $18,526 $19,635 $592,832 
Vocational Placement 10 3,046 3,229 30!460 

Total Cost $623,292 
----------------

OPTION 

Cost----
FY 185 

$628,384 
32,290 

$660,674 
----------------

Option a: Provide appropriations to continue the new services. 

General fund costs increase $623,292 in fiscal 1984 and $660,674 in fiscal 

1985. 

Option b: Do not fund the new services. 
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